
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 3788656 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th February, 2020 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Collins 

R Grahame 
D Jenkins 
E Nash 

K Ritchie (Chair) 
N Sharpe 
M Midgley 

T Smith 
B Anderson 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23RD JANUARY 2020 
 
To receive the minutes of the North and East Plans 
Panel meeting held on 23rd January 2020. 
 

9 - 18 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill 

 APPLICATION 19/07601/FU - CHANGE OF USE 
AND ALTERATIONS OF SINGLE 
DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS C3) TO A 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE 
CLASS C4) AT NO. 8 ECCLESBURN STREET, 
RICHMOND HILL, LEEDS 9 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer sets out an 
application for change of use and alterations of 
single dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (use class C4) at No. 8 
Ecclesburn Street, Richmond Hill, Leeds 9 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
32 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 19/07228/FU - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUNGALOW (RETROSPECTIVE) 
AND ERECTION OF A PAIR OF TWO STOREY 
SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS AT SHERI 
DENE, ELMWOOD LANE, BARWICK -IN-ELMET, 
LS15 4JX 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presents 
an application for the demolition of existing 
bungalow (retrospective) and erection of a pair of 
two storey semi-detached dwellings at Sheri Dene, 
Elmwood Lane, Barwick-in- Elmet, LS15 4JX 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
52 

9   
 

Wetherby  APPLICATION 19/03125/FU - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING DWELLING AND 
ANCILLARY/DOMESTIC OUTBUILDINGS AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH FOUR DWELLINGS, 
WITH LAYOUT, ACCESS AND SERVICING AT 
FARFIELD HOUSE, WETHERBY ROAD, 
BRAMHAM, LS23 6LH 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer requested 
Members consideration on an application for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and 
ancillary/domestic outbuildings and replacement 
with four dwellings, with layout, access and 
servicing at Farfield House, Wetherby Road, 
Bramham, LS23 6LH 
 
(Report attached) 
 

53 - 
70 

10   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 18/06186/OT - APPEAL BY MR 
PATRICK WATERHOUSE AGAINST THE 
DECISION TO REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR A NEW DETACHED 
DWELLING AT 9 MANOR PARK, SCARCROFT, 
LEEDS LS14. 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented 
an appeal by Mr Patrick Waterhouse against the 
decision to refuse outline planning permission for a 
new detached dwelling at 9 Manor Park, Scarcroft, 
Leeds LS14. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

71 - 
80 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North and East Plans 
Panel will be Thursday 9th April 2020 at 1.30pm. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ® 

 

 Planning Services  
 Merrion House 
 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds 
  
  
 Contact: David Newbury  
 Tel: 0113 378 7990 
 david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk 
                                                
                               Our reference:  NE Site Visits

 Date: 19th February 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 27th February 2020 
 
Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 27th February 2020 the following 
site visits will take place: 
 

Time Ward   

9.50am  Depart Civic Hall 

10.00am -
10.20am 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill 

19/07601/FU – 8 Ecclesburn Street, Richmond Hill, LS9 9DB – 
Change of use to House in Multiple Occupation 
 

10.40am -  
11.00am 

Harewood 19/07228/FU – Sheri Dene, Elmwood Lane – Erection of two 
semi-detached houses 

11.15am - 
11.30am 

Wetherby 19/03125/FU – Farfield House, Wetherby Road – Four dwellings 

12.00 (noon)  Return to Civic Hall 

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.50am. Please notify 
David Newbury (Tel: 378 7990) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in the Ante Chamber 
at 9.45am. If you are making your own way to a site please let me know and we will arrange an 
appropriate meeting point. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
David Newbury 
Group Manager 
 

To all Members of North and East Plans 
Panel 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th February, 2020 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
D Jenkins, E Nash, N Sharpe, M Midgley, 
T Smith and J Taylor 

 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
The site visits earlier in the day were attended by Councillors Collins, 
Grahame, Jenkins, Nash, Ritchie, Sharpe, Midgley, Smith and Taylor. 
 

64 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

65 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

66 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Anderson. 
 
Councillor Taylor attended as a substitute for Councillor Anderson. 
 

69 Minutes - 28th November 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 28th November 2019, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 60 – 19/00867/FU Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 
four dwellings. A Member sought clarity as to whether the developer had 
signed up to policies EN1 and EN2, whilst acknowledging this wasn’t a policy 
requirement. The Planning Officer confirmed this information would be 
provided to the Panel Member at a later date. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th February, 2020 

 

 
70 19/05419/FU - DEMOLITION OF 16 APARTMENTS AND 6 HOUSES AND 

ERECTION OF 85 APARTMENTS ACROSS TWO BUILDINGS 
COMPRISING OF 51 SHELTERED HOUSING APARTMENTS AND 34 
GENERAL NEEDS APARTMENTS WITH COMMUNAL CAR PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the 
Demolition of 16 apartments and 6 houses and erection of 85 apartments 
across two buildings comprising of 51 sheltered housing apartments and 34 
general needs apartments with communal car parking and landscaping on 
land at land off Queenshill Avenue and Queenshill View, Moortown. 
 
The application is made by the Leeds Jewish Housing Association (LJHA). 
 
The proposal sought to develop two apartment blocks, Block A that will run 
perpendicular to King Lane and will house the 51 No. proposed sheltered 
housin
[...]
cer regarding its 
contents. Should a suitable Unilateral Undertaking not be received and 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th February, 2020 

 

verified within a period of six months of the resolution to approve the scheme 
to delegate to the Chief Planning Officer the authority to determine the 
application as appropriate. 
The Unilateral Undertaking to cover the following: 

 An off-site greenspace contribution of £86,268.56; 

 The provision of a commuted sum for the installation of two bus 
shelters in close proximity to the site at a cost of £13,000 [figure 
amended at Panel due to typographical error in report] each and real 
time installation displays at a cost of £10,000 each total amount being 
£46,000; and 

 The provision of replacement tree planting to mitigate the loss of trees 
on site at a ratio of 3:1 on land in close proximity to the application site 
under the control/ownership of the applicant. 

 
And with the addition of the following: 

 To add a condition to require the parking areas to be laid with porous 
surfacing; 

 That the Landscape Team are to be consulted in respect of the 
replacement tree planting with particular regard to be had to the 
species of trees and nursery stock specification/maturity of the trees to 
be planted (the girth size of the tree e.g. standard, select standard and 
heavy standard); 

 That further discussions take place with the applicant in respect of the 
siting of Block A and that the objector’s plan be forwarded to the 
applicant for consideration/comment; and 

 That the rear elevation of Block A be finished in light coloured materials 
to make it appear less overbearing when viewed from the rear of 301 
and 303 Stonegate Road. 

 
71 19/01665/FU - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 153 NO. DWELLINGS 

AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for 153 
dwellings and associated works at land off Beckhill Appro
[...]
 Change of use and alterations of single dwellinghouse (use 
class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) at No. 8 Ecclesburn Street, 
Richmond Hill, Leeds 9 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Lettings Complete 16/12/2020 EOT - 28/02/2020  

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. Standard 3 year implementation time limit 
2. Compliance with approved drawings 
3. Any external brickwork alterations to be made good and match the existing.  
4. No occupation of any bedroom until the kitchen (including associated 

conversion works) and living room have been fully provided. These rooms 
shall be retained for the life of development. 

5. Bin store provided prior to occupation and retained for life of development   
6. Details of cycle store provided prior to occupation and retained for life of 

development   
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This application is brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr Ashgar Khan who is 

concerned over the removal of this family house, disturbance to residents through 
increase in litter and concerns of anti-social behaviour due to the HMO use. As the 
matters raised by Councillor Khan are based on material planning considerations 
that give rise to concerns affecting more than neighbouring properties, the request 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Andrew Perkins 
  

Tel:           0113 3787974 
 

 

 
 
 
  Ward Members consulted 

 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



meets tests set out in the Officer Scheme of Delegation and it is appropriate to 
report the application to Panel for determination. 

 
 
 PROPOSAL 
 
2. Permission is sought to change the use of a house from a single family dwelling to 

a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) thereby allowing the 5 single bedrooms to 
be occupied by unrelated persons. Shared facilities would still be provided 
nonetheless, most notably the basement kitchen and storage space and the ground 
floor living room. 

 
3. There will be minor alterations to the external appearance of the dwelling, which 

consist of enlarging the existing rear basement window and converting the original 
ground floor rear door into a window. As part of the conversion works, the existing 
rear wall associated with the external basement staircase would be replaced with a 
more lightweight fence and bin/bike storage areas are also identified in the rear 
yard area.  

 
4. The accommodation would be provided over four floors although the first and attic 

floors would broadly remain as existing in that these would still be used for 
bedrooms. Three of the bedrooms would have en-suites and the two attic rooms 
would share a bathroom provided on the first floor. 

 
5. The layout would consist of the following:  
 

 Room Use Size Proposed Advisory HMO 
(minimum 

requirement) 
Basement Kitchen 14.7m² 7m² 

Store 11.8m² No standard 
 
Ground Floor 

Living area 11.8m² No standard 
Rear Bedroom 9.7m² (with en-

suite 12.2m²)  
6.51m² 

 
 
First Floor 

Rear bedroom 8.1m² (with en-
suite 10.3m²) 

6.51m² 

Front bedroom 
 

12.3m² (with en-
suite 14.5m²) 

6.51m² 

Shared 
WC/shower room 

2.2m² 
 

No standard 

 
Attic Floor 

Rear bedroom 12.4m² 
 

6.51m² 

Front Bedroom 10.8m² 
 

6.51m² 
 

 
6. Parking would be located on street with the addition of a bike store to the rear yard 

of the property.  
 
 
 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
7. The application site consists of a red brick, mid-terrace property, situated on a 

residential street of similar properties. There are dormers to the front and rear. The 

Page 20



property has a very small amenity space adjacent to the footpath and has no off-
street parking.  

 
 
8. A small yard area is provided to the rear and is accessed via a back lane. Bin 

collections take place via this access road. 
 
9
[...]
Y.

POSITIONS AND SIZES OF TREES ARE INDICATIVE ONLY

FOR DESIGN /

PLANNING

P
age 79

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SITE PLAN  1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
GARDEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
NEW DWELLING

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
No 9

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
GARDEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
No 11

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
NEW ACCESS

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
CONSERVATORY  DEMOLISHED

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
OS LOCATION PLAN  1:1250

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
EXISTING SITE PLAN  1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
No 9

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
GARDEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
No 11

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
GARDEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
NEW DWELLING: 8m X 8m FOOTPRINT 2 STOREY WITH PITCHED ROOF 4 / 5 BEDROOMS DRIVE WITH TURNING HEAD AND OFF ROAD PARKING FOR 3 VEHICLES.  NEW BOUNDARY FENCE TO No 9 NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS TO MANORPARK

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
DRAWN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
DRAWING NO

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
DATE



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes - 23rd January 2020
	7 Application 19/07601/FU - Change of use and alterations of single dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) at No. 8 Ecclesburn Street, Richmond Hill, Leeds 9
	19-07601-FU 8 Ecclesburn Street FINAL
	19-07601-FU
	19-07601-FU draft location plan
	19-07601-FU - draft proposed layout

	8 Application 19/07228/FU - Demolition of existing bungalow (retrospective) and erection of a pair of two storey semi-detached dwellings at Sheri Dene, Elmwood Lane, Barwick -in-Elmet, LS15 4JX
	19-07228-FU - Sheri Dene Panel Report FINAL
	19-07228-FU
	19-07228-FU - Sheri Dene Site Layout
	Sheets
	100 - Proposed Site Layout



	9 Application 19/03125/FU - Demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary/domestic outbuildings and replacement with four dwellings, with layout, access and servicing at Farfield House, Wetherby Road, Bramham, LS23 6LH
	19-03125-FU - Farfield House Panel Report FINAL
	19-03125-FU
	19-03125-FU - Farfield House Site Layout

	10 Application 18/06186/OT - APPEAL by Mr Patrick Waterhouse against the decision to refuse outline planning permission for a new detached dwelling at 9 Manor Park, Scarcroft, Leeds LS14.
	18-06186-OT APPEAL DECISION 9 Manor Park, Scrcroft FINAL
	18-06186-OT Appeal Decision PINS - 9 Manor Park
	18-06186-OT
	18-06186-OT 9 Manor Park Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3frame
	a3frame







Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
D Jenkins, E Nash, N Sharpe, M Midgley, 
T Smith and B Anderson 

 
 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors Collins, Grahame, Jenkins, Nash, Ritchie, Sharpe, Midgley, Smith 
and Anderson attended the site visits earlier in the day: 

74 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of documents. 
75 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
76 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
77 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
78 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
79 Minutes - 23rd January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel held on 
23rd January 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

80 Matters arising  
 

Minute 60 – 19/00867/FU Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 
four dwellings, at Greystones, Park Road, Colton. It was noted that in relation 
to Policies EN1 and EN2 no details had yet been submitted by the applicant. 
 
Minute 70 – 19/05419/FU Demolition of 16 apartments and 6 houses and 
erection of 85 apartments across two buildings comprising of 51 sheltered 
housing apartments and 34 general needs apartments with communal car 
parking and landscaping at land off Queenshill Avenue and Queenshill View, 
Moortown. It was noted that the Council has 100% of nominations, however 
this does drop to 60% after a period of time. 
 
It was also noted that officers would feedback in relation to electric changing 
points for motorcycles for the redraft of the Transport SPD. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

 
Minute 71 19/01665/FU Residential Development of 153 no. of dwellings and 
associated works at land off Beckhill Approach and Potternewton Lane, 
Meanwood. The applicant would have to adhere to the 111 agreement in 
relation to future job opportunities for people from the area.  
 

81 Application 19/07228/FU - Demolition of existing bungalow 
(retrospective) and erection of a pair of two storey semi-detached 
dwellings at Sheri Dene, Elmwood Lane, Barwick -in-Elmet, LS15 4JX  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the 
demolition of existing bungalow (retrospective) and erection of a pair of two 
storey semi-detached dwellings at Sheri-Dene, Elmwood Lane, Barwick-in-
Elmet, LS15 4JX. 
 
An objector had submitted further lengthy and detailed representations to the 
scheme. These had been provided to Members prior to the meeting. The 
representations had included a heritage statement which officers had not had 
the opportunity to fully and properly assess. 
 
Therefore, in the interests of robust and safe decision making officers 
requested that Members agree to defer consideration of the application from 
the Panel to allow officers to make sure that the objections raised were fully 
and properly addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer the item for one cycle. 

82 Application 19/07601/FU - Change of use and alterations of single 
dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (use 
class C4) at No. 8 Ecclesburn Street, Richmond Hill, Leeds 9  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the change 
of use and alterations of single dwelling house (use class C3) to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (use Class C4) at no. 8 Ecclesburn Street, 
Richmond Hill, Leeds 9. 
 
Members had visited the site earlier in the day. Photographs and plans were 
shown throughout the presentation. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr. Khan 
who was concerned over the removal of this family house, disturbance to 
residents through increased litter and concerns of anti-social behaviour due to 
the HMO use. His objections in full were presented at point 15 of the 
submitted report. 
 
Members were advised that permission was sought to change the use of a 
house from a single family dwelling to a House in Multiple Occupation, 
allowing the 5 single bedrooms to be occupied by unrelated persons. Shared 
facilities would include the basement kitchen and storage space and the 
ground floor living room. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

Members were provided with the following information: 

 This is a red brick mid-terrace located in a predominantly residential 
area; 

 Minor alterations were proposed to the external appearance which 
included: 

o Enlarging the existing rear basement window; 
o Converting ground floor rear door into a window; 
o Rear wall associated with basement staircase to be replaced by 

a lightweight fence; 
o Bin and bike storage within the rear yard. 

 Three of the bedrooms would be en-suite with the two attic bedrooms 
sharing a bathroom; 

 It was noted that all rooms would exceed the national space standards; 

 12 letters of objection and a 32 signature petition had been received. 
Objection comments were set out at point 14 of the submitted report; 

 There is no off-street parking with this property. 
 
Members noted that there were a couple of HMO’s located within the area 
and that one was the subject of enforcement action. 
 
Members suggested that if the proposal went through that 4 bins would be 
required 2 for waste and 2 for recycling. 
 
A resident of Ecclesburn Street who has lived there for 30 years, attended the 
meeting and informed the Members that she spoke on behalf of many of the 
residents who were unable to attend. 
 
The Panel were informed of the following points: 

 This community is one that looks after and cares for each either with 
neighbours offering assistance and checking on each other; 

 There have been issues with other HMO’s in the area such as drinking, 
littering and drug users; 

 These are family homes with a mix of older people and families with 
young children; 

 No 15 Ecclesburn Road had applied to become a HMO, permission for 
this had been revoked; 

 The resident explained that her husband was terminally ill and she did 
not wish for him to endure any form of anti-social behaviour or feel that 
they were being pushed out of the area. She went on to say that her 
husband, her grandson who lives with her and her community are all 
precious to her. 

 
Responding to Members questions, the Panel were provided with the 
following information: 

 The demand for these types of properties within this area is big and 
normally houses are only vacant for approximately 6 months; 

 Parking on the street is ‘outrageous’ and the worry would be that this 
could increase if new residents have vehicles; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

 The community cohesion in the area is  very good, very neighbourly 
and caring; 

 The back alley to the properties is not usually full of litter but the visit 
had taken place the day before the bins were due to be emptied and 
there are people called ‘bin diggers’ who rummage through the bins 
and leave it untidy. 

 
The Agent attended the meeting and informed the Panel of the following 
points: 

 This company refurbishes properties to a high standard to let to 
professional people; 

 He understands the concerns of the residents and wants to work with 
the residents. He said that his company do reference checks on all 
their tenants, he could provide video evidence for the properties that 
he holds and the type of lettings they currently have; 

 He said that he had been successful in letting these types of properties 
in Leeds. He said that if one of their tenants was causing anti-social 
behaviour they would evict them; 

 The properties are inspected every 3 months, cleaning company are 
employed to ensure that the property is clean and well maintained on 
a frequent basis; 

 The management team would work with the neighbours to ensure that 
the community were happy with the management of the property. 

 
Responding to questions the agent provided the following information: 

 The company manage single lets and HMO’s. There are usually no 
problems as the properties are regularly inspected and this includes  
monitoring of the bin area; 

 The agent had not yet consulted with the residents as he had not been 
given the opportunity; 

 Not all the tenants in a HMO would have a car. The people who live in 
these types of properties are looking for good transport links to the city; 

 Not all young professionals are able to afford a family house; 

 Tenancies range from minimum of 6 months, however some residents 
do stay 3 – 5 years; 

 Safety rails would be fitted to the attic staircases, all the rooms would 
have fire doors as per fire regulations which offer a minimum of 30 
minutes protection; 

 The kitchen and dining area has been designed to be adequate for 5 
people to eat and cook; 

 Tenants sign an agreement which also states that they will not have 
friends or partners staying overnight; 

 Internal walls will be lined with acoustic insulation for both heat and 
sound. 

 
Members were of the view that it was a long way from the attic rooms to the 
kitchen/dining area, this raised concerns in regards to safety, as some may 
opt to cook in their room.    
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

Members noted the following points provided by officers responding to 
questions and comments: 

 HMO Licensing guidance is used in relation to room sizes as there is 
no planning guidance in relation to HMO room sizes. The room sizes 
for this proposal are compliant with the HMO guidance and in fact the 
proposed rooms exceed the guidance standards; 

 Originally the proposal was for 6 bedrooms. However, proposals are 
now for 5 bedrooms and a living room. Within the guidance there is no 
requirement to provide a communal living room; 

 HMO Licensing Guidance includes the responsibility of the occupants 
and fire regulations. 

 
Members’ discussions included: 

 Amenity space, which included 
o Size of kitchen/diner; 
o Size of outside space; 
o Narrowness of staircases to the attic rooms; 

 Community cohesion of the area; 

 Whether granting this application might cause a precedent for HMO’s 
in the area; 

 Quality of life for any future occupants and for the residents of the 
street; 

 Fire safety issues; 

 Off street parking issues; 

 Concerns with the proposed design; 

 Use and requirement for HMO’s. 
 
RESOLVED – Members moved to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 

 That the development would fail to provide an adequate level of 
amenity for the occupiers of the HMO; 

 That the use of the dwelling as a HMO would harm the amenities of 
adjacent residents. 

Members also resolved to delegate the drafting of the report for reasons of 
refusal to officers. 
  
  

83 Application 19/03125/FU - Demolition of existing dwelling and 
ancillary/domestic outbuildings and replacement with four dwellings, 
with layout, access and servicing at Farfield House, Wetherby Road, 
Bramham, LS23 6LH  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary/domestic outbuildings and 
replacement with four dwellings, with layout, access and servicing at Farfield 
House, Wetherby Road, Bramham, LS23 6LH. 
 
Members had attended a site visit earlier in the day. Photos and plans were 
shown throughout the presentation. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

 
Members’ were informed of the following points: 

 Access to the site is not within the Green Belt whereas the rest if the 
site is; 

 The farm was a family dwelling which is now vacant and has fallen into 
disrepair with windows smashed. The farm has had a number of 
extensions over the years; 

 The plot is close to the village of Bramham and a Public Rights of Way; 

 The proposal is for 4 dwellings 2x 2 bed dwellings and 2x 3 bed 
dwellings of one and a half storeys. The dwellings would be 
constructed of traditional materials for the area of Bramham; 

 The proposed access drive would have two passing bays; 

 Each dwelling would have a driveway with parking; 

 Sheds to be provided to each rear garden; 

 Improved landscaping to the west side of the motorway and north side 
of fields. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 54 of the submitted report which 
provided a number of positive aspects attached to the development.  
 
There were no objections in relation to this application. However, at the 
invitation of the Chair the agent and Cllr. Lamb attended the meeting to 
answer any questions posed by the Panel. 
 
The Panel were provided with the following information in response to their 
questions and comments: 

 This is a low key environment private drive and a third passing place 
would be rejected. However, consideration could be given to move one 
of the proposed passing places closer to the bend to assist with 
visibility; 

 Mitigation of noise from nearby major roads will be part of 
considerations at reserved matters; 

 Nature Officer to be consulted on any changes proposed to 
landscaping; including appropriate development of the area and 
species to be used. It was noted that the Council has had a trained 
ecologist officer for a number of years and also tree and landscape 
architects who are consulted with in relation to proposed 
developments; 

 A previous scheme on this site had been dismissed. It was noted that 
there was a marked difference between that scheme and this scheme 
as presented; 

 
The agent for the development said that Policy EN1 and EN2 would be 
considered although they are not a requirement as yet. The agent also told 
the Panel that engagement had taken place with the Parish Council and the 
Community. 
 
Cllr. Lamb gave his thanks to the agent and the developers for their 
consultation with the community. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 

 
It was noted that the passing places on the access drive would be in place 
prior to commencement for the use of construction vehicles. 
 
The Planning Officer in his summary informed Members that the Nature 
Officer would be consulted on any bio-diversity plan submitted and that this 
would be included as a separate condition. The agent had said that 
consideration of EN1 and EN2 would be given for a sustainability plan and 
this would need to be approved. 
 
Members were advised that condition 9 in relation to provision and 
maintenance of a scheme of sustainable drainage as set out in the submitted 
report may not be required as the site may drain naturally. 
 
RESOLVED – To grant permission as set out in the submitted report subject 
to the following amendments: 

 Amend condition 9 in respect of the provision of Sustainable Drainage 
(SD) Management and Maintenance Plan to only require those plans in 
the event that they are necessary. 

 Impose conditions requiring the submission of details in respect of bio-
diversity enhancement. 

84 Application 18/06186/OT - APPEAL by Mr Patrick Waterhouse against the 
decision to refuse outline planning permission for a new detached 
dwelling at 9 Manor Park, Scarcroft, Leeds LS14.  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer requested Members to note the 
appeal decision for planning application 18/06186/OT – Appeal by Mr P 
Whitehouse against the decision to refuse outline planning permission for a 
new detached dwelling at 9 Manor Park, Scarcroft, Leeds LS14. 
 
Members were reminded that they had resolved not to accept the officer 
recommendation and instead resolved to refuse outline planning permission 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 3 of the submitted report. 
 
Members were advised that the Inspector had upheld their decision to refuse 
for the following reasons: 

1) Special character of the area 
2) Living conditions both in terms of location and proximity of trees to the 

dwelling. The trees had a preservation order on them. 
 
RESOLVED -  To not the content of the report. 

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be held on Thursday 9th 
April 2020, at 1.30pm in Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


